RESOLUTION #2019-11

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF FY 2020 CHARLESTON COUNTY TRANSPORTATION (CTC) FUNDS FOR THE DILLS BLUFF SIDEWALK TO CAMP ROAD INTERSECTION

WHEREAS, Dills Bluff Rd is a heavily traveled road with a high volume of vehicular and pedestrian activity as it connects Fort Johnson Rd to Harbor View Rd; and

WHEREAS, there is a great deal of pedestrian activity around the Dills Bluff and Camp Road intersection because of its proximity and central location to many businesses, restaurants, churches, neighborhoods, the James Island Town Hall and nearby schools; and

WHEREAS, constructing this section of sidewalk will greatly enhance the safety and accessibility of pedestrian activity around the Camp and Dills Bluff Intersection; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for the project is <u>\$186,000</u> and the Town's match of 50% (<u>\$93,000</u>) is available in the Town's Capital Improvements Budget; and

WHEREAS, the construction plans and SCDOT permit for this project have already been secured by the Town of James and this project is shovel-ready; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE JAMES ISLAND TOWN COUNCIL THAT:

- 1. The Town of James Island respectfully requests <u>\$93,000</u> in funding through the CTC Allocation Program for the Dills Bluff Sidewalk Town Hall Center to Camp Road Project.
- 2. The Town of James Island commits to funding a 50% match in the amount of <u>\$93,000</u>, <u>which</u> is currently in the Town's Capital Improvement Budget.
- 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption and approval.

Adopted this 16th day of May, 2019

Bill Woolsey Mayor

ATTEST

Frances Simmons Town Clerk